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TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: DeannalL. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-6991
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Castro Valley, California

Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 May 1, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter - Event of December 17, 2001 and
First Quarter - Event of March 21, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to May 21, 2002, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cer Mr Amir Gholamj, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harhor Bay Parloway,
— Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

. MEhmkHEadlee "RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

674788 %a Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 = (925) 551-7555



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

May 1, 2002
- G-R Job #385296
Ms. Karen Streich
Chevron Products Company
P.0O. Box 6004 -
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of December 17, 2001
First Quarter Event of March 21, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Dear Ms. Streich:.

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling events performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Gronndwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater clevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. Potentiometric Maps are included as Figures 1 and 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if yon bave any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

/ .
Deanna L. ing ™ 4 -
Project Coordinator :
Hagop Kevork ‘ ;
- P.E. No. C55734
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map - December 17, 2001
Figure 2: Potentiometric Map - March 21, 2002
Table 1; Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 » (925) 551-7555
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, Table 1 ‘ -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991

2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-1
10/08/91 169.30 158.20 11.10 - 230 45 <0.5 0.9 9.1 - <5,000
11/04/91 169.30 158.27 11.03 -- 340 120 <0.5 <0.5 6.1 - -
12/04/91 169.30 158.25 11,05 170 <50 3.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <5,000
06/05/92 169.30 158.26 11.04 <50 100 26 0.6 0.5 1.0 - --
10/27/92 169.30 158.20 11.10 54 <50 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
12/30/92 169.30 - -- 170 <50 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/27/93 169.30 158.67 10.63 - — - - - - - -
03/05/93 169.30 w - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/17/93 169.30 158.59 10.71 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 169,30 158.29 11.01 <50 <50 0.6 <05 <0.5 <1.5 -- -
09/28/93 169.30 157.35 11,95 <50 <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
12/30/93 169.30 158.34 10,96 <50 <50 8.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/94 169.30 158.49 10.81 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/31/94 169.30 158.38 10.92 <50 <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/94 169.30 158.40 10.90 <50 <50 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 169.30 158.76 10,54 570 <50 8.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/30/95 169.30 158.60 10.70 110' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
06/06/95 169.30 158.38 10.92 570 61 15 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
09/25/95 169,30 158.30 11.00 550" <50 4.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 169.30 158.50 10.80 330" 72 2.1 0.65 <0.5 <0.5 6.0 -
03/05/96 169.30 159.20 10.10 780" <50 7.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/13/96 169,30 158.28 11.02  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- - - -
12/19/96 169.30 158.08 11.22 - - - - - - - -
03/20/97 . 169.30 158.40 10.90 350" <50 2.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
06/27/97 169.30 158.27 11.03 - - - - - - - -
09/19/97 169.30 158.34 10.96 - - - - - - - -
12/05/97 169.30 158.62 10.68 - - - - - - - -
03/31/98 169.30 158.67 10.63 760 <50 6.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/19/98 169.30 159.62 9.68 . - . - - . - -
08/13/98 169.30 137.67 11.63 - - - - - - - -
12/17/98 169.30 158.25 11.05 - - - - - - - -

9-6991.xls/#3852506 1 As of 03/21/02



Table 1 ' . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-1 (cont)

03/19/99 169.30 158.35 10.95 800" 124 14.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.49/<2.5" -
06/23/99 169.30 158.23 11.07 - - - - - - - ‘ -
09/16/99 169.30 158.41 10.89 - - - - - - » B
12/16/99 169.30 158.46 10.84 - . - - - - - -
03/02/00 169.30 158.83 10.47 2,300' 155 10.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 103 -
06/30/00 169.30 159.04 10.26 .- - - - - - - -
09/30/00 NP 169.30 158.30 11.00 . - - - - - - -
12/19/00 169.30 158.44 10.86 - - - - - - — -
03/13/01 NP 169.30 158.45 10.85 M 50.4 4.50 0.553 0.522 2.10 1.65 -
06/12/01 169.30 158.28 11.02 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - - - -
09/18/01 169.30 158.23 1107  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
12/17/01 169.30 158.59 10.71  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . -
03/21/02 169.30 15854 10.76 -1 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
MW-2

10/08/91 169.15 157.20 11.95 - 110 5.1 1.1 0.8 26 - -
11/19/91 169.15 157.40 11.75 - 120 11 1.1 <0.5 17 - -
12/04/91 169.15 157.35 11.80 130 440 30 2.5 <0.5 52 - -
06/05/92 ' 169.15 157.35 11.80 130 80 13 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
10/27/92 169.15 157.15 12.00 110 54 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/30/92 169.15 - - 92 180 30 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
01/27/93 169.15 158.24 10.91 - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 169.15 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
03/17/93 169.15 158.26 10.89 - - - - - - -
06/18/93 169.15 157.41 11.74 <50 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
09/28/93 169.15 157.97 11,18 <50 <50 06 <05 <0.5 <15 - -
12/30/93 169,15 158.34 21.00 <50 <50 0.9 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
04/07/94 169.15 158.40 10.75 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
05/31/94 169.15 158.35 10.80 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
09/23/94 169.15 157.50 11.65 120 <50 0.7 C <05 <05 <0.5 - -

.9-6991 .xis/#385296 2 As of 03/21/02



Table 1 L ’
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW.2 (cont)

11/30/94 169.15 158.41 10.74 570° 55 2.9 <0.5 14 0.94 - -
03/30/95 169.15 158.25 10.90 430" 91 45 <0.5 3.8 <0.5 - -
06/06/95 169.15 157.73 11.42 410" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/25/95 169.15 157.52 11.63 220 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
12/28/95 169.15 157.98 11.17 120’ <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 5,000 -
03/05/96 169.15 159.09 10.06 860* <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 10,000 -
09/13/96 169.15 157.37 11.78 1,300 1,100 25 <10 <10 <10 20,000 -
12/19/96 169.15 158.30 1085  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - -
03420797 169.15 157.75 11.40 190" 2400 <10 <10 46 <10 6,200 -
06/27/97 169.15 157.35 11.80 - - - - - - - .
09/19/97 169.15 157.43 11.72 60' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 280 -
12/08/97 169.15 158.27 10.88 - - - -~ - . - -
03/31/98 169.15 158.46 10.69 220’ 110 30 0.74 0.74 0.59 1,000 -
06/19/98 169.15 159.31 9.84 - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 169.15 157.43 11.72 380’ <100 34 <1.0 <1.0 <10 980 -
12/17/98 169.15 157.60 11.55 - - - - - - 480 -
03/15/99 169.15 158.63 10.52 107° <250 12.7 2.5 <25 <25 1,040/819" -
06123199 169.15 159.61 9.54 - - - - - - - -
09/16/99 169.15 157.54 11.61 84.9 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 216 -
12/16/99 169.15 157.86 11.29 - - - - - - - -
03/02/00 169.15 158.70 10.45 <50 84.8 21.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.636 413 -
06/30/00 169.15 159.08 10.07 - - - - - - - -
09/30/00 NP  169.15 157.54 11.61 100" <50 <0.50 0.57 <0.50 1.0 2,800 -
12/19/00 169.15 158.04 11.11 - - - - - - - -
03/13/01 NP 169.15 158.22 10.93 M 179 11.6 2.01 0.856 .66 1,290 -
06/12/01 169.15 157.52 11.63 - - - - -- - e -=
09/18/01 NP 169.15 157.37 11.78 100 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 670 -
12/17/01 169,15 158.29 10.86  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY _ - . - - -
03/21/02 169.15 158.16 10.99 .M <50 . <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 350 -

9.6991.x1s/#385296 3 As of 03/21/02



Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-3 _
10/08/91 169.11 160.84 8.27 - 81 1.9 0.7 0.8 2.4 - -
11/04/91 169.11 158.26 10.85 - 60 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
12/04/91 169.11 158.06 11.05 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
06/05/92 169.11 157.96 11.15 170 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/27/92 169.11 15751 11.60 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/30/92 169.11 - - 170 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
01/27/93 169.11 160.00 9.11 - - - - - _ -
03/05/93 169.11 - - - - - - - . - -
03/17/93 169.11 159.16 9.95 - - - R - - - -
06/18/93 169.11 158.22 10.89 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <L5 - -
09/28/93 169.11 159.49 9.62 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 - .
12/30/93 169.11 159.80 9.31 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
04/07/94 169.11 160.30 8.81 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/31/94 169.11 160.21 8.90 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/94 169.11 158.48 10.63 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
11/30/94 169.11 160.19 8.92 - - - - - - - -
03/30/95 169.11 160.01 9.10 290 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/06/95 169.11 158.79 1032 150" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/25/95 169.11 158.11 11.00 260" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 169.11 158.96 10.15 200" <250 <2.5 <25 <25 <25 1,400 -
1217/98 169.11 158.86 10.25 130 <250 <25 <25 <25 <25 62,000 -
03/19/99 169.11 155.37 9.74 139! <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,650/5,850" -
06/23/99 169.11 158.40 10.71 61.6' <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 6,700 -~
09/16/99 169.11 157.44 11.67 122 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,910 -
12/16/99 169.11 158.79 10.32 - - - - - - 5,850 -
12/20/00 169.11 158.91 10.20 .96.8 65.2 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 1,790 -
03/02/00 169.11 160.26 885 <50 <50 - <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 5,600 -
06/30/00 169.11 158.81 10.30 <50 360° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,300 -
09/30/00 NP 169.11 158.07 11.04 - 150° 75 <13 <13 <13 8,200 -
12/19/00 NP 169.11 159.06 10.05 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 4,600 -
03/13/01 NP 169.11 159.76 9.35 -1 284 0.601 1.00 <0.500 1.27 3,670 -

9-6991.x1s/#385296 4 As of 03/21/02



Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #2-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-3 {(cont}

06/12/01 NP 16911 158.08 11.03 <50 140° 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2,600 .-
09/18/01 NP 169.11 157.96 11.15 100 240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 3,200 -
12717101 169.11 159.22 9.89 270 55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 930 -
03/21/02 169.11 159.38 9.73 290 190 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2,600 -
MW-4

10/27/92 169.18 157.79 11.39 <50 <50 <0.5 0.6 0.5 43 - -
12/30/92 169.18 159.05 10.13 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/27/93 169.18 160.09 9.00 - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 169.18 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
03/17/93 169.18 159.28 9.90 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 169.18 158.50 10.68 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
09/28/93 169.18 159.82 9.36 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
12/30/93 169.18 159.91 9.27 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
04/07/94 169.18 160.37 8.81 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -
05/31/94 169.18 160.27 8.91 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/94 169.18 158.79 10.39 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 169.18 160.08 9.10 58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/30/95 169.18 160.66 8.52 61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
06/06/95 169.18 158.70 10.48 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
09/25/95 169.18 158.38 10,80 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 169.18 159.23 9.95 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 9.9 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-5

10127192 167.41 157.46 9.95 <50 74 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 7.1 - -
12/30/92 167.41 158.21 9.20 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
01/27/93 167.41 157.80 9.61 - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 167.41 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

9-6991.x1s/#385296 5 As of 03/21/02



Table 1 ' .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW.-5 (cont)
03/17/93 167.41 157.90 9.51 - - - - - - - ~
06/18/93 167.41 157.56 9.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - -
09/28/93 167.41 157.55 9.86 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5 - -
12/30/93 167.41 157.08 10,33 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/94 167.41 15760 972 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/31/54 167.41 157.68 9.73 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/94 167.41 157.56 9.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 167.41 157.73 9.68 79? <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . -
03/30/95 167.41 157.79 9.62 <50 <50 <05 05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/06/95 167.41 157.55 9.86 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - -
09/25/95 167.41 157.56 9.85 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 167.41 157.67 9.74 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

MW-6

10/27/92 166.46 153.92 12.54 <50 600 ) 7} 24 130 . -
12/30/92 166.46 156.26 10.20 470 1,700 170 16 46 160 - -
01727193 166.46 156.44 10.02 - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 166.46 - - 150 480 76 0.9 3.1 7.1 - -
03/17/93 166.46 155.79 10.67 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 166.46 15463 1183 51 240 37 3.4 2.9 18 - -
09/28/93 166.46 154.90 11.56 120 150 11 12 1.3 43 - -
12/30/93 166.46 154.81 11.65 250 680 77 5.1 5.5 13 - -
04/07/94 166.46 155.34 11.12 <10 190 24 29 19 8.0 - -
05/31/94 166.46 - - - - - - - - - -
09/23/94 166.46 155.05 14 - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 166.46 156.58 0.88 150° 320 49 0.58 14 12 - -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

2-699 . x1s/#385296 ‘ 6 As of 03/21/02



Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

DATE

MW-7
09/25/95
12/28/95
03/05/96
06/27/96
09/13/96
12/19/96
03/20/97
06/27/97
09/19/97
12/05/97
03/31/98
06/19/98
08/31/98
12/17/98
03/19/99
06/23/99
09/16/99
12/16/99
03/02/00
06/30/00
09/30/00 NP
12/19/00
03/13/01
06/12/01
09/18/01
1217101
03/21/02

9-6991 .xIs/#385296

168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80
168.80

157.20
158.14
159.74
157.27
156.88
158.29
157.84
157.02
156.87
158.40
158.89
159.09
157.11
15770
158.51
157.25
157.31
158.27
159.25
157.68
157.23
158.26
158.74
157.45
156,87
157.99
158.56

11.60 1,400’ 220 0.79 <0.5 0.67 <05 - -
10.66 590" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 -
9.06 320 1,400 <10 <10 47 <10 5,300 -
11.53 630" <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 14,000 -
11,92 1,400 1,100 26 <10 24 <10 20,000 -
10.51 1,100° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 12,000 -
1096 1,600° <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,100/2,000" -
11.78 1,600 2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 11,000 -
11.93 1,900" <1,000 35 <10 <10 <10 13,000 -
10.40 1,100" 2,100 47 2.7 28 <2.5 15,000 -
9.91 780' 410 4.0 0.61 22 <0.5 <25 -
9.71 480" 1.100 16 <10 17 <10 12,000 -
11.69 580" <500 350 22 <50 <50 47,000 -
11.10 970 1,800 <10 <10 24 <10 13,000/14,000™ -
10.29 615 1,280 <5.0 5.0 16.3 <5.0 2,240/2,910" -
11.55 1,240' <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 18,000 .-
11.49 2,230 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 13,700 -
10.53 973! 1,330 <10 6.44 14 5.17 10,800 -
9.55 880" 1,980 7.22 <5.0 6.11 <5.0 4230 -
11.12 6207 2.500° 6.0 8.5 16 72 6,900 -
11.57 1,600 1,700" 750 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,300 -
10.54 1,100" 1,800" <10 <10 <10 <10 4,900 -
10.06 1,500 1,470 9,34 5.09 6.08 2.69 2,920 -
11.35 910" 920" 260 42 9.7 2.8 4,500 --
11.93 3,000 2,000 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 5,300 -
10.81 7,000 1,700 <5.0 <0.50 71 <1.5 4,100 .
10.24 13,000 3,200 <50 <0.50 24 <15 980 -
v As of 03/21/02



Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

TRIP BLANK

10/08/91 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/04/91 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5 - -
12/04/91 -- - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
06/05/92 - - - - <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
12/30/92 - - - - <50 <(.5 <(L5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
01/27/93 - - - <50 - - - - - - .
03/05/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
03/17/93 - - - - - - - . _ -
06/18/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - --
00/28/93 - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 - -
12/30/93 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/94 - -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/31/94 - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
09/23/94 - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -- -
11/30/94 - -- -- .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 - -
03/30/95 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
06/06/95 - -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
09/25/95 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/05/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/27/96 - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
09/13/96 - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/19/96 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
032097 . - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/27/97 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/19/97 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/05/97 -- - - - <50 -<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/31/98 -- - - - <50 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 .
06/19/98 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 -
08/31/98 - - -- .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/15/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -

9-6991 x1s/#385206 8 As of 03/21/02



Table 1 ' :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

09/16/99 .- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/16/99 - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/20/99 - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <25 --
03/02/00 - - - — <50 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/30/00° - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
09/30/00 - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
12/19/00 - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
03/13/01 - - - -- <50.0 <(.500 0.534 <0.500 125 - <(.500 -
06/12/01 -- - - - <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
09/18/01 - - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.5¢ <(0.50 <l.5 <2.5 -
QA

12/17/01 - - -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <l.5 <2.5 -
03/21/02 -- - -- - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -

9-6991.xIs/#385296 9 As of 03/21/02



Table 1 . :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

EXPLANATIONS: -

Groundwater monitoring data and 1aboratory analytical results prior to June 30, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petrelenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline  TOG = Total Oil and Grease

{ft.) = Feet B =Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene NP = No Purge

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes QA =Quality Assurance

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

! Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel,

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix + discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24,

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

2

3

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Lahoratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.
Confirmation run.

Insufficient water to obtain sample for TPH-D,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C17.

9-6991 .x1s/#385296 10 As of 03/21/02

P



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

- Gettler-Ryan.Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for.the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 1o analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

- After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cieaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride

bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the -

purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained vunder chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory. '

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name, The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

_As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by WM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. ’

NCalifornia\forms'chevron-SOP. 1 V00



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-6991
Castro Valley, CA.

FOURTH QUARTER MONITORING & SAMPLING
EVENT
Of December 17, 2001



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ__ 1 ~ {55 | Job#: __DRLVY6
" Address: 23130 Cesteo \Ja\\*% BUY.  Date: (2 -12-0/
City: C—"":.é*‘z';’ v ‘*“"G < A Sampler: 7-C.
Well ID ML - §f Well Condition: a [ c-
Well Diameter ‘}"‘ / %\ in, Hydrocarbon

Amount Bailed
{praduct/water}: "‘6-

Thickness:
Total Depth Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12 = 5.80
Depth to Water ;
= % 3 |cese volume]l = Estimsated Purge Volume: _______ (gal)
Purge Sampling
Equipment: Equipment:
Starting Time: / : Weather Conditionsy : /
Sampling Time: / ' Water Color: Odor /
Purging Flow Rate: / apm. Sediment Descri : /
Did well de-water?, , if yes; Time: Volume / igall
Time Vol pH Conductivity D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gd.) umhos/cm (mg/L) {mV) {(ppm)

7/ ' ' /
7 7 7
L f— _
' LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE I (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. 7YPE. -~ LABORATORY ANALYSES
/ Y / "LANCASTER __ | TPH(GHbtexptbe
/ AR Z
/ /. ‘ A

# 7

COMMENTS: __ AL Q/Ué«i

B/97-5iwidet.frm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility # S - (DQ\ U Job#: 2 vay -
Address: 25130 Casteo \)n\\‘*é B0,  Date: [Z A2
City: Custro Valls 3 SR Sampler: 7

Well ID mLs -2~ Well Condition: 2. L

Well Diemeter 3‘-1 Y Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
; Thickness: ‘@’ {feet) {product/water): f@— {

Total Depth Volume 2 = 0.7 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 0- % 1. - ,
= X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {oa).)
Purge Sampling

Equipment: Equipment: Disposabley/Bailer

Bailer

Pressurg Bailer

Grab $ample

Othet: _

Vi

Starting Time: Weather Condjtions: : Z

Sampling Time: /
Purging Fiow Rate: /
Did well de-water?

olume pH

Time
' (gal)

= F
| - LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 19/ #)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERY. TYPE--~ LABORATORY ANALYEES -
/ Y / - LANGASTER TPH(GHbigf/mtbe

/ | / /
/ | - /
7 1 /

I
COMMENTS: _Apvimted CM/Z7I

B/57-fisldel.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

i FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ__ =) ~ 9% | Job#: 225896

Address: 210D Ceasieo \)n\\"% 1’5(19 »  Date: e -12-Of
City: Casteo '\)"\\\b‘s . SA Sampler: 7o
werp ALY =3 Well Condition: A/
Well Diameter % Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
/ ? o { Thickness: feet]l (product/water):
Total Depth : i Y Volume 2 e=017 3" < 038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12* = 5.80
Depth 10 Water ? 5’? f, :
9‘ [T~ X VF _Zé__ -# X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: / -.( laal)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
rundfos / “. Grab amele

Ot Ll Bl ot Gihe) .~ Bailaw
- - L\ L . -
Starting Time: i ZS/r ' Weather Conditions: M _
Sampling Time: 2% 5” - Water Color: _deL?__ Odor:__a0

Purging Flow Rate: ~— __ aom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water?, 7~ if yes; Time: Volume: _igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal) umhos/ = (mg/L) (mV) (
(3L . %3 dor _UCT 6% .9 e pre)
113% I:0 2.0l M2 7184 ") .

pu af . el v _GEd

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- -~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
M-y | SCuetiiAS \ 1fbd | LANCASTER | TPHIGHbteximtbe
M- 3 Zyneitg. | o« et P PH-{>

¥ * f

COMMENTS:

9/57-fisldat.frm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility?__ 1 ~ 3 % | Job#: _ 3R89
Address: 2130 Casieo \J“\\’%\ BUS.  Date: L2 )30/
City: Casteo Valls *G , < A Sampler: 7
Well ID mw ~F Well Condition: Q. k—-'

Well Diameter

(2. FZ s

Total Depth

Q).

VYolume

Factor (VF)

Hydrocarbon
Thickness: 4 2 {feet)

2" =017

Amount Bailed
{product/water):

g
6" = 1.50

= 0.38
12" = 5.80

4" = 0.66

Depth to Water

05!

i,

£s@

isposable Bsiler

'/——
x vF 17 o/ s X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _Z_Lmu

Purge Sampling _

Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
Stack BEite
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:

Starting Time: [0 Weather Conditions: d t?ghA"

Sampling Time: / 240 Water Color: __q_m?_ﬂu’__ Odor: )4 f‘ﬁ

Purging Flow Rate: - ~9RM. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water?, 2D If yes; Time: Volume: lgal}
Time Volume Conductivity Tempcrature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(g8 umhos (mgfL) (mV) (ppm)
7320 ___?_.lQ. LI _
123Y 2.1 16 (2N (a} 2
(230 4.5 Z.20 1H(, G 9
LABORATORY INF.ORMATION .
SAMPLE 1D {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
A | 8 updd- 4 Y el "LANCASTER - | TPHIG}/btex/mtbe
| Miny- |2 xestemSoH} 4 X% - -~ | WD

4

COMMENTS:

9/97-tigldeL.trm




Chevron Cadlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custfody

Jp Lancaster Laboratories e J0O0T s BT ey

F Wherequality 5 a sdence.

ZO \7. O \ - 0\ D Analyses Requested
Facility #: 9-6991 Job #385296 Globat ID #T0600100324 Matrix T Preservation Codes Presarvative Codes
. H = HCl T = Thiosulf
Ste Addre@920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY, CA : NeHNO, B=NaOH
Chevron PRlom Bauhs Lead Consutanbelta/G-R o g $=H,804 O =0Other
Consultant/Office: G- 2 _g % 3 O J value reporting needed
SE| |2 5| 18 [0 Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. MdDeannas g ¥ 'EZD § g E possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone$25.551-7585 Fax # B |8 52, Q KD 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: _ T oar,  CAMARZ DA 2 u] F - |3 2 o 00 Confirm highest hit by 6260
Service Order i TNon SAR: E 2|5 E |z % 8 o O Confirm all hits by 8260
— Dete - algl=l& |O|z {* 2|z (3 = [JRun __ oxy s on highest hit
Sample Identification Collacted | cotiestes | 51 8| 8|2 (5|8 B EIEIE]|IE DJRun____oxy s on all hits
OA— ninjol| — ¥ [ 4 Comments / Remarks
MW -3 | 128" % FANEAEIPEE
MW - ¥ v |1240 |~ £ 1 x|atx
N
give, : ( - Dale ’t ﬂme
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) {plsase circle) b " "_"
?ﬂl AT > 72 hour 48 hour edth: te | Time
24 fiour 4 day 5 day f2-2004 1315
Recelyed by: Date Time
Data Package Options (please circle if required) J n'_ 01 InD 12200
QC Summary Tyl =Pl sod Relinguished by Commerdial Carrier: # Received Date | Time
m?(xmfm) [JCoek Dellvarable not nee UPS FedEx / Othel) P € et {2a¢ /.%‘ZZ b 10435
Disk Temperature Upon Recaipt j:.;-\ﬂ’l St Custody Seals Intact? KYe
&/ = 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300
Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.



. Analysis Report
q}Lancaster | aboratories |

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

)

Chevron Products Company Y ‘\l
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L PO Box 6004 TET R L Yy

San Ramon CA 94583-0904 Wit LA

925-842-858
5-842-8582 JET-E-EGFE‘“.-“ F}E’ %;‘séi "

Prepared by: OEMERAL CCIRT B TR

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The saniple group for this submittal is 791238. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, December 21,
2001, The PO# for this group is 39011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster 1 abs Number
QA-T-011217 NA Water 3749152

MW-3-W-011217 Grab Water 3749153

MW-7-W-011217 Grab  Water 3749154

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodelogies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Subrmtted

By u—q =An -;"vrrﬂl “.)

Lancaster Laboratories, Ing.
MEMEBEER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




- Analysis Report

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3749152
Ccollected:12/17/2001 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 12/21/2001 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/09/2002 at 09:49 6001 Beollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/09/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
QA-T-011217 NA Water San Ramon CA 924583-0904
Facility$# 56991 Job# 385296 GRD
2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 QA
As Receilved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or othex
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precieion and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 ETEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to dememstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/26/2001 15:35 Melissa Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 12/28/2001 15:35 Meligsa Mann 1
01l46 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 12/26/2001 15:35 Melissa Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectipn,Limit sxseesied tateet detection limit
N.D.=Not detgriedpieppahovastheiRepotitmprlkimit

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



Analysys Report 3

(I} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3745153

Collected:12/17/2001 12:15 by TC Account Number:

Submitted: 12/21/2001 09:30
Reported: 01/09/2002 at 09:49
Discard: 02/09/2002

10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

MW-3-W-011217 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904

Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 GRD
2920 Castyro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-3

CVB(03
CAT
No.

05553

01729

01730

08214

00778
00777
00778
00779
00780

CAT
No.

A8 Received

As Recelved Method
Analysis Name CAS Number Result . Detection
Limit
TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 270. 50.

According to the California LUFT Protocel, the quantitationm for Diesel

Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between €10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was perforimed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
TPH-GRO - Waters

TEH-GRC - Waters n.a. 55. 50,
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

staxt time.
A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisicn and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE (8021)

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. ¢.50
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 930. 3.0

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 211§

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis
Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiomlzinpit saceadrs target detection limit
N.D.=Not demlednmmhové‘ﬁé‘ﬁ%ﬁ!‘ﬁl@kﬁnit

PO Box 1242

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Units

ug/l

ug/l

ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/l
ug/1

Analyst

Page 1 of2

Dilution
Factor

1

[ERNS R

Dilution
Factor

2216 Rew. 9/11/00C




. Analysis Report

4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science,
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3749154
Collected:12/17/2001 12:40 by TC Account Number: 10205
Submitted: 12/21/2001 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/09/2002 at 09:49 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/09/2002 Building L PO Box 5004
MW-7-W-011217 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0%04
Facility# 96991 Job# 3B5296 GRD
2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-7
CVBG7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result . Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 7,000. 200. ug/1 10
According to the Califormia LUFT Protocel, the guantitation for Diesel
kRange QOrganics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of cur #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0172% TPH-GRCQ - Waters
Q1730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,700. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcmstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
060776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. # 5.0 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 7.1 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 H.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4,100. 7.5 ug/l 25

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a bacch level.

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the noxrmal
reporting limit was not attained for bemzene. The

presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116

#=I aboratory MethodDetectiondimitaxcseded target detection limit

N.D.=Not dewcadfamﬁaboxg‘)%‘glg‘%f

plens Komit

2!

X
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3749153

Collected:12/17/2001 12:15 by TC

Submitted: 12/21/2001 08:30

Reported: 01/09/2002 at 09:49

Discard: 02/09/2002

MW-3-W-011217 Grab Water

Facility# 96951 Job# 385296 GRD

2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-3

CVEBO03

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters} CA LUFT Diesel Range
Organics

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B

08214 BTEX, MI'BE (8021) SW-846 B021B

nl146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT

#=Laboratory MethodDetectipJolnait sessesind target detection limit

N.D.=Not deiepigd\m@@havyﬂie\lﬁe}mﬂﬁngﬂkh’rﬁt

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

[

HeE b B

. Analysis Report

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 65004

San Ramon CA S545B83-0904

12/27/2001 12:03 Devin M. Lahr 1
12/27/2001 00:18 Meligsa Mann 1
12/27/2001 00:18 Melissa Mann 1
12/27/2001 13:22 Melissa Mann 10
12/27/2001 00:18 Melissa Mann n.a.
12/24/2001 01:05 JoElla L. Rice 1

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



Analysis Report

: 4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3749154
Collected:12/17/2001 12:40 by TC Account Number: 10305
Submitted: 12/21/2001 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 01/09/2002 at 09:49 6001 Bollinger Canyon Read
Discard: 02/0%/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-7-W-011217 Grab Water San Ramon CA 945B3-0904
Facility# 96591 Job# 385296 GRD
2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-7
CVBO7
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis NHame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05552 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUPFT Diesel Range 1 12/29/2001 06:42 Devin M. Lahr 10
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline 1 12/27/2001 16:16 Melissa Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 12/27/2001 14:31 Melissa Mann 25
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 12/27/2001 16:16 Melissa Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/27/2001 14:31 Melissa Mann n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 12/24/2001 01:05 JoElla L. Rice 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiondimit axreasded farget detection limit

_ gy b % W
N.D.=Not dcmsdm@@hov% Boxl};:gosﬂmg!’lknmt

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 © 2276 Rev, 5/11/00



- Analysis Report

(I} | ancaster Laboratories

VW’%%%@"? é%q{’ﬁ:ol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 791238
Reported: 01/09/02 at 09:49 AM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LC8/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units $REC %REC Limits RPD  RPD Max
Batch number: 013560005A Sample number(g): 3749153-3749154
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. 50. ug/1 B0 73 54-120 10 20
Batch number: 01360A5S Sample number(s): 3749152-3749154
Benzene MN.D. 0.5 ug/1 Bg 90 B0-118 1 340
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 a8 B2-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. Q.5 ug/l 99 29 Bl1-~119 o] 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 99 89 82-120 0 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 97 a5 79=-127 2 30
TPH-GRO - Waters 21 23 76-119 2 20

Sample Matrix Quality Control
ME MSD MS /MSD RPD  BHG DUP DUP Dup
’ RFD

Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Cong Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 01360A55 Sample number(s): 3749152-3749154
Benzene 102 66-140
Toluene 109 72-138
Ethylbenzene 112 71-138
Total Xylenes 111 69-140
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 99 50-145
TPH-GRO - Waters o5 74-132

Surrogate Quality Contrel

Analysis Name: TFPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 013560005A

orthoterphenyl
3749153 50
3749154 150
Blank 95
LCS 57
LCSD 92
Limits: 59-157

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batech number: (0l360A55

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p
3749152 93 B85
3749153 o7 86
3749154 105 90

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Labaoratories, Inc,
MEMS E R 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 . 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



- Analysis Report

, ('} Lancaster Laboratories
v WheR PG it o1 Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 791238

Reported: 01/09/02 at 09:49 AM
Surrogate Quality Contreol

Blank 95 BE
LCS 102 B5
LCSD 103 85
MS 127 BB
Limits: 65-137 72-134

*_ Qutside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMB ER 2425 New Holland Fike
PO Box 12425

A\(:]L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
§  717656.2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



- CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-6991
Castro Valley, CA.

FIRST QUARTER MONITORING & SAMPLING
EVENT
- Of March 21, 2001



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ__1 = - Y S Job#: 22 Y)BQI -
Address: 2SD0 Casteo \Jn\\*ﬁ B0d.  Date: Y?//ﬂ?'lv
City: Custro Valls A ch Sampler: /a‘agé- !L i
well 1D iy = l Well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter ‘} ‘ / %\ in. - Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: O __{feet} Iproduct/water): _@) {Gallons)

Total Depth [7.LO « Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66 |

. Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water [ . 7&9 fr. - _

ég j x viOL 9-2 = olé X 3 lcose volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _* g— igat.)

i Equipment:  (Disposable Bailer)
Equipment: Equipment: i Bail
Bailer
Suction . Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1318 ' Weather Conditions: Lon }L)(
Sampling Time: (335 Water Color: . Odori___ 4.0
Purging Flow Rate: apm, Sediment Description: : :
— —— -
Did well de-water?, /\{'-3 S if yes; Time: _L,Si__ Volume: ___ /S {gal)
Time Volume pH ¢q:hq Tcmperact_urc D.O. - ORP +"Alkalinity
rl (gal — {mg/L) (mV) . {ppm)
1235 2 < RS ¥ =) ( :
4 ,}L:, T pbprud {0 ’-/'I‘Qr o coppini &a...; 1 u:la
5
LABORATORY INFORMJ:\TION ) L
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
| M- | 3UcA M H({ L | LANCASTER TPH(GHbteximtbe [P 1]
[4

v

“ﬁénm& s
7= Cal i =
Ty

wé” ciewu)a/‘(év ;9 :&Q‘Le_r { C,ﬂ,(ru\ )c{Um&; ’I\LSU%(‘P‘

NTS:
Cotif Collect sﬁmu& s A TRH-D.

9/97-fisidat.frm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_ 1 ~ G351 | Job#: D256
Address: 25130 Casteo \)“\\’*5 BUS.  Date: ’ﬁ/yA’P
city: _astroe \)ck\\bue . CR Sampler: G '}D%sém
Weli ID mis ~) Well Condition: OK
Well Diameter (9‘;/ %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
f7 Q S Thickness: O {feet) {product/water}: llon
Total Depth - fL. Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
o (i Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water _L_'_ﬂJ_ '
é g b x VF »¢33 = Q,lﬂ X 3 {cese volume} = Estimated Furge Volume: _* { igal.l
Purge «—TBisposable Baiter > Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ) l’[j) o Weather Conditions: Qnu;/'-
Sampling Time: /440 Water Color: ; v Odor:___jy,
Purging Flow Rate: u_flé' qpm, Sediment Description: -
Did weil de-water?, }ﬁ-c‘! 4 If yes; Time: _f440  Volume: o5 {aal)
Time Volume Conducuvny Tcmpcraturc D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
{
Y %o, _dis _énﬂ/ j . ™ e
. chA-ea— -I—D Cgun[mu«e éuz 1, K
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#] - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- - .LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
W N j Vo A M Heo "LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
“ L_-"—\I/ i A WA %

COMMENTS: ___
L nff‘e

'

B/97-fieldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ__ <1 ~ @51 % § Jobi#:
Address: =il Cosieo \Ju““\'a). 1’3(49., Date:
City: Cusire Vall ‘—G ; CA Sampler:
Well ID m_b_\’;_i Well Condition: DI
Well Diameter "‘l %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
\""/’2? g / Thickness: o {feet] {product/water): 2
Total Depth . ft. Volume 2"=0.17 3*=0.38 ‘4" = 0.66
. Facior (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water ?'- 7 ; ft. i _

l'! . ] b X VF .025 = t‘ G ¥ 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: '4 {gal.}
Purge isposable Bailer} Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: sat
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: ___ .. Other:
Starting Time: 1§ 1 ' Weather Conditions: S v V‘W?/
Sampling Time: 16 20 ' Water Color: L@uw Odor:__ it 2
Purging Flow Rate: __apm, Sediment Description: Coe
Did well de-water?, o ifyes; Time: . Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tcm;;atu:e D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal) pmhos/cm [ (mg/L) {(m¥) (ppm)
1520 _049 _G;gal Y00 2!‘?
» 0 ___£ & 3 g- ; ' )
C1d 0.5 680 _ $71 a0l
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- . LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
mw-31 2 L/eA Y Hei _LANGASTER TPH{G)Mbtax/mtbe
1A e | Y Lo 2 ThHO

COMMENTS:

9/87-tivldat.frm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
, FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Fac,hty# C,‘ -~ (C’Q] Q‘ ! Job#: \'}Q E)‘B\Q\ (n
Address: 20 Cesleo \)Q\_\‘“\é} 26Y.  Date: '5{[9/[5“—*
City: Cuctro \)"\\13'-(\) . CA Sampier: €7 [So o
wellID % Well Condition: CK
Well Diameter 9{_[ / in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: Q lteet) (product/water):
Total Depth / 1 K9 « Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
’ Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water f 8, s Y e

3

i .(4 O X VF ‘,7 = l ;G}XE {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: Z- ? igal.}
Purge isposable Bailer___> Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: isposable Bajler
. Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1935 ' Weather Conditions: SONKY,
Sampling Time: 1 5 1)—7 Water Color: _C LEQR Od%: }[ES
Purging Flow Rate: N/A opm, Sediment Description: C
Did well de-water?, N ifyes; Time: __________  Volume: {gal,)
Time Yolume pH Conductivity Tcmpergturg D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinity
- {gal) pmhos/em ;F’ ' {mg/L) (mVv) (ppm)

33% Y 6,98 _[0 %5 20,
fgtmeﬁ% A8 _10% 1060 :zo.-;, —

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID #)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE- - LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
MW -7 3 v A’ Y = L "LANGASTER TPHIG)btax/mtbe
L AMBEAS | T No ‘/ TPH-D
COMMENTS:

8/97-tieidat.trm




‘Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Cusfody

( Lancaster Laboratories et 10Q0T saner LT oot s ol

¥ Where quality i a science. 3 _ SCRé#:
7/ O g O Z "-"O O “, Analyses Requested
Faciity #: 9-6991 Job #385296 Global iD #T0600100324 Matrix 1T Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Address2920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY, C - NotNOs B o Nosulate
Chevron PM: 1O0m Bauhs Lead Consultant. _ Delta/G-R o § $=H804 O =0ther
Consutant/Office: _G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 | (24| (2 W} |2 01 value reporting nesded
\ ] S0 B} 8 3 O Must mest lowast detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.:Deanna L. Hardlnq {Deanna@grinc.com) E E é = E possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #: Fax # 325&5] 7899 T Iz g 2 E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: Ff G e s o é > |g é g E E3 Confim highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: El Non SAR § . < |3 E 'E_ > g % 8 O :.'mﬁrm all hits by 32.60
Bote Tire alel-l € |Ois R ERERE K CIRun____ oxy s on highast hit
. e 318 o E Tz ig | 2 CRun oxy s on all hits
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | O B2 |10l- |&IEE | 3 —
QA e g hyfor | —— L AR Comments / Remarks
IR 1335 IX ¥ [ 13IX]X
Mw-3 j440 11X Y1 IRIXIX] .,
Mmw-3 Jead IX] | (Y] [EMX
Mi-7 552X w1 15IXIXIY
Relinquished by ate Time
Turnarqgund Time Requested (TAT) (pleass circle) P M " ll%
4. é‘ro. TA% 72 hour 48 hour * induishe J "’ \ l Date | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day L mi \ o] 2-221) 1310
Data Package Options (please circle if required) / : ’ Date 1 Time
Qc Summary Typs | — Full i ha s ¥ )
Type VI (Raw Data) [ Coslt Defiverable not needsd Ralinqmshed by Commercial Canﬁ' ?\‘ { b D() \\K Raw% Date_ | Time
WIP (RWQCB) _ o ups FedEx ﬁiﬂ,m OW Y]
Disk Temperature Upon Recelpt its l 9 ¢ Custody Syals lniaci’? \) No
Lancaster Laboratorles, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 (717) 856-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the cliant.



(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUF

GETTLER-RY 45y 10

GENERAL COMITE 0 oo

The sample group for this submittal is 801376. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, March 23,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Lancaster Labs Number

3793417
3793418
3793419
3793420
3793421

Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Client Description

QA-T-020321 NA Water

MW-1-W-020321 Grab  Water

MW-2-W-020321 Grab  Water

MW-3-W-020321 Grab  Water

MW-7-W-020321 Grab  Water

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical resulis are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 CCPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

y Laboratorisg, ing.
Hnfland Ple

MEMBER O

ZE1E Rev. 8/11/03




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Lancastar Laboratories, Inc
W EME SR 2425 Kow Heiland Piks
PLY Box TEARE
Lancaster, PA 178052425
F17-656-2300 Faus 717-656-2581 7216 Rev. 271900




CASE NARRATIVE

Prepared For:

Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Prepared By:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 801376. Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Saturday, March 23, 2002.

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

Accurate surrogate recoveries could not be determined due to the dilution
required for the TPH-DRO analysis of sample MW-7 from Facility 96991.




ql> | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3793417
Collected:03/21/2002 00:00 Becount Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/23/2002 09:20 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/05/2002 at 11:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
QA-T-020321 NA Water San Ramon CA 94582-0504
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 GRD
2920 Castro Valley-Castro TO600100324 QA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. analysia Name CAS Number Result ’ Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waterxs
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. D.50 T ug/l 1
0778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. . 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specifie MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116é
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst . Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters M. C¢A LUFT Gasoline 1 03/25/2002 14:22 Melissa U Mann 1
Method :
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-845 BO21B 1 03/25/2002 14:22 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 03/25/2002 14:22 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection L%“E,F iq;é&ﬁeaetgeg target detection limit
N.D.=Not detegted at gr@%vqiﬁﬁfkm st

" Bk 12425
Lancaster, PA 74052425

I
TIRARE AN Fave TIT-ARA-ZHR T 2216 Rev, 30105




4}y Lancaster Laboratories ‘
¥ Where quelity is a science.
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3793418
Collected:03/21/2002 13:35 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/23/2002 09:20 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/05/2002 at 11:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/06/2002 Building L PO Box 5004
MW-1-W-020321 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 GRD
2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detecticn tnits Factor
Limit

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gasoline constituents eluting prior te the €& (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range

start time.

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene T1i-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00773 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1

A pite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2118

Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline kS 03/25/2002 17:14 Melissa D Mann 1
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBEE (8021) SW-B46 BO21B 1 03/25/2002 17:14 Melissa D Mann 1
01148 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/25/2002 17:14 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectngﬁIE,ﬂi_ggt:%ceeded target detection limit

DI TOEEE, S
N.D.=Not detegted.at or.abovesheiRsporing damt
* P03 Box 12425
Lanceste: P& TIS0S
FIF-656-2300 Fax

5
TIP-E56-2651

Z21d Rew VGG




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.
Papge 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3753419
Collected:03/21/2002 14:40 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/23/2002 09:20 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/05/2002 at 11:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/056/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2-W-020321 Grab Water San Ramcn CA 945B3-0904
Facility# 956991 Job# 3185296 GRD
2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-2
As Received
CAT As Received Mathod Dilution
Na. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l. 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (m-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LUS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene . 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. - 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 350. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level. '
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/26/2002 01:15 Linda C Pape 1
Methad
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SWw-B46 BO21B 1 03/26/2002 01:15 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA wWater Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/26/2002 01:15 Linda C Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetecticin Limit exceeded ta:(get detection limuit

: sFer Laporatoges. fiac
N.D.=Not det;&t g @Wv%%iiwmg i

Larkastar, PA 17605-Z427%
TVI-RSA-2304 Fan: TIT-656-2501 2216 Rev, 9/11/0G




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3793420

Collected:03/21/2002 16:20 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/23/2002 08:20 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/05/2002 at 11:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Reoad
Discard: 05/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-3-W-020321 Grab Water San Ramomn CA 94583-0904
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 | GRD

2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-3

ove-2

CAT

No.

05553

01729

01730

DEg214

00776
00777
00778
Q0779
Q0780

As Received

As Received Method
Analysis Name CAS Numbey Result Detection Units
Limit
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 250. 50. ug/1

Aecording to the California LUFT Protocol, the gquantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area compariscn of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between C10 and €28 normal
hydrccarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch lewvel.

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 180. 50. ug/1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precisieon and accuracy at a batch lewvel.

BTEX, MTBE (B021)

Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2,800. 6.0 ug/1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of Califormia Lab Certification No. 2114

Laboratory Chronicle
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(» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a scence.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3793420
Collected:03/21/2002 16:20 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/23/2002 09:20 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/05/2002 at 11:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-3-W-020321 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0504
Facility# 26991 Job# 385226 : GRD
2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-3
cvC-3
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor:
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUPT Diesel Range 1 03/28/2002 18:17 Tracy A Cole 1
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/26/2002 06:58 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method .
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-B46 BOZ1B 1 03/26/2002 04:41 Anastasia Papadoplos 20
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-B46 BOZ1B 1 03/26/2002 06:58 Anagtasia Papadoplos 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B i 03/26/2002 04:41 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) SW-846 3510C 1 03/26/2002 02:00 JoElla L Rice 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetection LimirtLg:éc%eéde_:d tlarget detection limit
i 5 3¢ CHEE, 132,
N.D.=Not detggt%dﬁt o é@vé?}%%ﬁﬂg ;.,ggmf
6 03X 1241
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4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3793421

Collected:03/21/2002 15:57 by GR Bccount Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/23/2002 09:20 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/05/2002 at 11:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-7-W-020321 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 96991 Job#t 385296 GRD

2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-7

CcvC-7
. . As Raceived
CAT As Receiwved Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection OUnits
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 13, 000. 4490. ug/1

Accoxding to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area compariscon of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard {(between C10 and C28 normal

hydrocarbons} .
Site-gspecific MS/MSD samples were mot submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Accurate surrogate recoveries could not be determined due to the dilution
required for amalysis of the sample.

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Wakters n.a. 3,200. 50. ug/l
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.
Sita-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.

0B214 BYTEX, MTBE (B021)

£0776 Benzene ' 71-43-2 N.D. & 5.0 ug/1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 24. 0.50 ug/l
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 280. 2.5 ug/1

A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is

i:]ﬁzll);ra;?iry MethodDetect1%%1££1_t:_2§gg§g§g:ggget detection limit
.D.=Not detgcted at or.above iR EROIANE thionit
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(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3793421
Collected:03/21/2002 15:57 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/23/2002 09:20 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 04/05/2002 at 11:41 6001 Bollinger Canyocn Road
Discard: 05/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-7-W-020321 Grab HWater San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 26951 Job# 3852596 GRD
2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-7
cvC-7
As Received
CAT A8 Receiwved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detaction Units Factor
Limit

above the range of specifications.

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the noxrmal

reporting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The

presence or concentration of thie compound cannot be determined due to the

presence of this interferent.

benzene

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

‘Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. 2nalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 03/30/2002 02:01 Devin M Lahr 25
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/26/2002 09:16 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method ‘

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B46 B021B 1 03/26/2002 00:07 Melissa D Mann s
082142 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW~-B846 £021B 1 03/26/2002 09:16 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/26/2002 09:186 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
Q7003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) SW-B84& 35100 1 03/26/2002 02:00 JoElla L Rice 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Lumt cxceeded taz, (get detection limit

N.D =Not det%ﬁted at or above

FO Rox 12425
Lancasizi, P4 17603 2425
TI-G56-2300  Faxs T17-656-2681
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(I}Lancaster | aboratories

Whapag bty o @evitrol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 801376

Reported: 04/05/02 at 11:42 AM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank - Blani Report LCS LCSD LS /LCSD
Analysis Name Result WDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 020840015A Sample number (s5}: 3793420-3793421
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Watexrs) N.D. 50. ug/1 1lis 29 54-120 16 20
Batch number: 02084A53A Sample number (s): 3793417-3793419,3793421
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 103 80~118 2 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 102 104 82-119 2 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 104 81-119 2 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 101 102 82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 100 106 79-127 S 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 @8 96 76-126 2 30
Batch number: 02084A53B Sample number(s): 3793420-3793421
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 101 103 BO-118 2 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 104 B2-119 2 390
Ethylbenzene N.D. c.S ug/t 102 104 81-119% 2 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 101 102 B2-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 100 106 79-127 5 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 S8 96 7e-126 2 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP DUP Dup
RPD

Analysis Name %SREC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 02084A53A Sample number (s): 3793417-3793419,37%3421
Benzene 105 T7-131
Toluene 110 80-128
Ethylbenzene 111 76-~132
Total Xylenes 109 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (2} 61-144
Batch number: 02084A53B Sample number{s): 3783420-3793421
Benzene 105 77-131
Tolueng 110 B0O-128
Ethylbenzene 111 T76-132
Total Xylenes 109 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether {2} 61-144

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 0208400157

*. Outside of specification
(1) The resuli for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

{2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancastar Labovatoriag,
WM E A E BB 2025 Mow Holland Pike
PO Sox 12425
Lancsastes, 84 17605-241%
T17-656-250{)  Pans FTH-056-2681 2216 Hew, S/11/0G




(l}Lancaster Laboratories .

Whes@ Bl 6 01l Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 801376
Reported: 04/05/02 at 11:42 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

Orthoterphenyl
3793420 92
3793421 175*
Blank 112
LCs 111
LCSD 98
Limits: 59-139

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02084A53A

Trifluorctoluene-F Triflucrotoluene-pP

3793417 98 101

3783418 29 a7

3793419 100 28

Blank a5 99

LS 109 103

L.CSD 106 104

M5 101

Limits: 67-135 71-139

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: (2084A53B

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-pP
3793420 28 101
3793421 146 141+
Blank 98 98
LCS 109 103
LCSD 106 104
M5 101
Limits: 67-135 71-130

1

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Liborstorias, inc.

2425 New Hollang Fike

P Box 12425

Lancastzn PA 17605-2425

P1F-Q56-2300 Fax: 717-655.-26R1 22%6 Rew. 9711/06
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